
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 24
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 15, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ARSENAULT, Alvina Mary Windsor Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
	 Theresa (aka Alvina M. Arsenault)			 250 Water Street
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

BIRT, Lorne Wayne	 Ronnie Lorne Birt (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Covehead			 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

BLACKETT, Scott	 Angela Blackett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			 Souris, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Evelyn J. Macleod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

McIVER, Theresa	 John McIver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Theresa Ethel McIver)	 Robert Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kinkora			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

810	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

ARSENAULT, Blair Gerard	 Doreen Hynes (Arsenault) (AD.)	 Doreen Hynes
Charlottetown			   C135 4th Concession
Queens Co., PE			   Clarendon, QC
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

BRYANTON, Johnathan Daniel	 Brenda Bryanton (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

DOIRON, Darlene Mary	 Janet Ann Lightfoot (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
St. Charles			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

MacLEAN, Neil Vincent	 Martha J. MacLean (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
South Portland			   65 Grafton Street
Maine, USA.			   Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

MUNN, Margaret Elizabeth	 Margaret Regimbal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Susan Green (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)*

BUCHANAN, Parker C.	 Melody McCarron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Cecil Parker Buchanan)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

CARR, Phyllis E.	 Charles “Kent” Carr (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Phyllis Ernestine Carr)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

CHAISSON, Stanislaus (Stan)	 Rosaline Mary Callaghan 	 Rosaline Mary C. Chaisson
	 Robert		  Chaisson (EX.)	 2156 Kingston Road
Emyvale			   Emyvale, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   811

KELLY, Bernice Reta	 Linda McClumpha (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Rita Bernice Kelly)	 Brendan Kelly (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Clyde River			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

MacEWEN, Teresa Rose	 Derek Brian MacEwen (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Terry MacEwen)			   65 Queen Street
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

RAMSAY, Donald Ingham	 Marie Ida Denise Lise Ramsay	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

RAMSAY, Wendell David	 Stuart Allen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

SMALLMAN, Gene Dewar	 Cheryl Margaret Smallman	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

STEWART-HUME, V. Anne	 Kathryn Eng, Trust Officer for the	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray Harbour		  Canada Trust Company (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

GRADY, David Joseph	 Patricia Ann Grady (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

ELLSWORTH, Richard “Wade”	 Glenn Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

812	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

ETHIER, Robert Aurele	 Sarah Crabb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

GETSON, Laura Louise	 Valerie Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

HUNTER, George Stirling	 Kenneth A. Dowling (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

HURRY, Robert “Bob” James	 R. Douglas Hurry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

KELLY, Raymond Joseph	 Kevin Kelly (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Elmsdale			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Doris K. (aka	 Jennifer Frances MacDonald	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Doris Katherine MacDonald)		  Martin (EX.) 	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MacFARLANE, Nancy Barbara	 Gordon MacFarlane (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MICHAUD, Leah	 Joanne Michaud (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   80 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly Summerside, PE)
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   813

MONTEITH, Michael Anthony	 Lynn Pearl Noel (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Noonan			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

SHAW, Roma Katherine	 Joanne Walker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River	 Catherine Lyons (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

CLAYBOURNE, J.R. Brooks	 Elizabeth Claybourne (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (aka John Rupert Brooks Claybourne)	 Alison Claybourne (AD.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Colin Claybourne (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

KEEPING, Annie May	 Nancy J. Keeping (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

TRAINOR, Gloria Michelle	 Dana Dianne Katherine Flanagan	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

BELL-FRASER, Alice Diane	 Gerard Gordon Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

CAMERON, E. Jean	 Paul Atkinson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

CAMERON, Harold Michael	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

814	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

DeCOSTE, F. Maurice	 Brian C. DeCoste (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 John M. DeCoste (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

DENNIS, Wilfred Roy	 Sheila Laird (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Arnold Wilfred Dennis (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

McCORMACK, Louise	 Dana Louise McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Heather Catherine McCormack	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Souris, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

NOLAN, Mary Phoebe Louise	 Viola MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West St. Peters	 Frank MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

PHELAN, Janet Marie	 Karen Cooper (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

ROCHE, Vernon Melvin	 Everett Roche (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan	 Albert Roche (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

TRAINOR, Donald	 Mary Dianne Young (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

WIELECHOWICZ, Mary	 Francine (Nowacki) Cecere	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   815

MacLEOD, Margaret Elaine	 Patsy MacLure (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Sherry Blue (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

WAITE, Mary Elizabeth	 Christopher Joseph Waite (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

ANDREWS, Daphne Joan	 Frederick Andrews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BORGES, Betty Ruth	 Mark Clifford Horton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ruth Borges)			   4A Riverside Drive
Middleborough			   Montague, PE
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
USA
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BROPHY, Elizabeth Dorothy	 John Douglas Brophy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

CAIRNS, Donald Hillus	 Leonard Rogers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

CLOW, Shirley Joyce	 William Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

DELANEY, Garth Warren	 Isabel Denise Delaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

816	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

MAYNE, Cynthia Jenene	 Ryan Fenton Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

PALMER, Marion Eva	 Kevin Dale Palmer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

TOROK, Jean Elizabeth	 Mary Ann Belmore (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Bedeque	 Thomas Torok (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

LaVIE, Kenneth John	 Santanna Marie McQuillan	 Campbell Lea
Georgetown		  (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

LeLACHEUR, Aubrey F.	 Faye LeLacheur-Stitt (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

WEATHERBIE, Paul Roger	 William G. Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

WILSON, Theresa Marie	 Donna Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BARRATT, Mary “Anne” Marjory	 Christopher A. Trainor (EX.)	 Tweel Law
	 (aka Anne Barratt)	 Francis A. Trainor (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   817

BERNARD, Dorothy St. Clair	 Gilles Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dorothy Kane Bernard)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

CLARK, Verna Muriel	 Maurice James Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Karen Cynthia Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

COOPER, Marilyn Elizabeth	 Randall David Cooper (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (Beth) Smith (aka Marilyn			   65 Grafton Street
	 Elizabeth Smith Cooper)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford, Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

HICKOX, Darrell Lyn	 Chera-Lee Annette Gomez (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

KELLY, Brian Joseph	 Marie Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Wiltshire	 Shannon Munn (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

ROBINSON, Walter Vernon	 Donald Robinson (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Cornwall			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

ROGERSON, Walter Francis	 Michelle MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

SHORE, Elizabeth Myrin	 Samuel Phinizy (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
San Anselmo, CA	 Alarik Myrin (EX.)	 65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

818	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

GARVEY, Kathryn Margaret	 Gerald Garvey (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Kathryn Margaret Muttart)			   494 Granville Street
Calgary			   Summerside, PE
Alberta
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

JONES, Paul Allen	 Megan Robin Gillespie Jones	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

DEERE, Christopher John	 Michael Deere (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

MOYNAGH, Doris Jean	 Marilyn Ann Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

QUINN, Gerald Kenneth	 Isaac Abraham Quinn (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

ROSE, Sheldon Bruce	 Birdie Rose (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Point			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

WIGGINTON, Audrey Jean	 Merrill Heath Wigginton (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

WOODINGTON, Marion Edith	 Claude Woodington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   819

GALLANT, Sheila Ann	 Elizabeth Ann VanBeek (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

BELLIVEAU, Susan Elizabeth	 Nancy Ellen Belliveau Drapeau	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Laura Kathleen Killam (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

BOYLAN, Kathryn Anne	 James Douglas Boylan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

CARLE, H. Ruth	 Heather Haywood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Hazel Ruth Carle)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

CONNORS, Edward Roy	 Kathy Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Connors)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

HARRIS, Eleanor Jane	 Paula Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alex Harris (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

HENRY, Barbara Elizabeth	 David Charles Henry (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Kevin Keir	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Little York	 J. Gordon MacKay, KC (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

820	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

MacKAY, Wallace Vere	 Sandra Louise MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Belfast			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

ROSE, Emily Bertha	 David Stanley Rose (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

GALLANT, Andrew Joseph	 Cyril Gilbert Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill 
Quathiaski Cove			   251 Water Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

JORGENSEN, Tyler Russell	 Carl Jorgensen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

PERRY, Ann Mary	 John Edward Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

WALSH, Francis Augustus	 Franki Walsh (AD.)	 Franki Walsh
Morell			   382 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

CAMERON, Marie Andrea	 Cameron Davis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

DICKSON, William Roland	 Deanna Black (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miramichi			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   821

DOUCETTE, Joseph Francis	 Mary Helen Geralda Doucette	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Dianne Mary	 Marcia Anne Martin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dianne Marie Gallant)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Summerside			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HOWARD, Wayne S.	 Christine O’Neal (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

JAY, Mervin Wade	 Margaret Suzanne Jay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, David Vincent	 Heather Margaret MacKinnon 	 McInnes Cooper
Cable Head East		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

PETERS, Adele	 Gordon Mayhew (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

RODD, Anna Hewitt	 Karen Rodd (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queen Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Ella Langille	 Timothy Curley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Caledonia			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

822	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

TAYLOR, Eileen J. Heffel	 Trevor Lea Heffel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Krista May Stuart (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

BIGGS, Doreen Annie	 Melanie MacPherson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HARDY, Valerie Patricia Ann	 David Hardy (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacLEOD, Christopher Thane	 Kenneth MacLeod (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Murray River	 Madison MacLeod (AD.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacMILLAN, Aaron Wilfred	 Lisa MacMillan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pownal			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

WEDGE, Margaret Ann	 Darren Warren Wedge (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

BAGNALL, William Kenneth	 Susan Lynn Collicut (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Kathryn Loerick (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Christine Bagnall Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

HYNES, Kenneth	 Carole Hynes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   823

JARDINE, Janet Marie	 Jeff Jardine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Daniel MacDougall (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacKAY, Marilyn Ann	 Jason MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacPHAIL, Arlene A.	 Connie McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Arlene Adele MacPhail)	 Colleen McIntosh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MOLYNEAUX, Theresa Catherine	 Karen Molyneaux (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SANDERSON, Sherman (aka 	 Annette Marion Roach (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 Sherman Raymond Sanderson)			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SIGSWORTH, Judith Marie	 Jennifer Vandenbroek (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WAGNER, Barbara Bea (aka 	 Kyle Michael Bradley Wagner	 Key Murray Law
	 The Rev. Barbara Bea Wagner)		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WEEKS, Preston George	 Matthew Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

824	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

COLES, David Keith	 Chorthip Coles (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

GALLANT, Edmond Joseph	 Ronald Joseph Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

KENT, Jamie Everett	 Ashley Jean Kent (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Rollo Bay			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SCALLEN, Gloria Ann	 Brian Thomas Gunn (AD.)	 Brian T. Gunn
Summerside			   36 Church Court
Prince Co., PE			   Bedford, NS
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

LOCKE, Lottie Amelia	 Wayne Charles Locke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

NICHOLSON, Margaret Edith	 Donald Gordon Nicholson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Margaret Nicholson)	 Anita Margaret Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Mississauga			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

BEATON, J. Sterling	 Raymond Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Sterling Beaton)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

CHAISSON, Lee Jerome	 Christina Danelle Green (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Leigh Jerome Chaisson)			   100–102 School Street
Pleasant View			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   825

GRANT, Marlene Lynn	 Harold Robert Grant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Grand River			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

HILLSTROM, Bruce Gus	 Valerie Ann MacDougall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Ronald Boyd	 Curtis Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Betty Darlene	 Shirley Diana Pickering (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Brenda Joan Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Carol Ann	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Borden-Carleton			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MALLETT, Hazel	 Peter Mallett (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Hazel Mabel Mallett)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

McKARRIS, June Isabel	 Roger Ghiz (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Peter Ghiz (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MORRIS, Lois P. 	 Donald W. Morris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

826	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

NOONAN, Daniel	 Thomas Edward Noonan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Daniel Thomas Noonan)			   65 Grafton Street
Albany, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SHARBELL, Edward James	 Christine Ellen Sharbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Sharbell)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Portage, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SIMPSON, Herbert Stuart	 Marilyn Georgina Simpson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Bayview			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GOODWIN, Christine Sarah	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Company (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, John Alan	 Gail MacDonald (AD.)	 Gail MacDonald 
Charlottetown			   65 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, John “Michael” 	 Mary Gladys MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacMILLAN, Margaret Catherine	 Joanne E. Docherty (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MOSSMAN, Dale Frederick	 Marjorie Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bridgetown	 Tanya Snook (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   827

NICHOLSON, Erma Mae	 Kimberly Ann Nicholson (AD.)	 Kimberly A. Nicholson 
Belfast			   Apt. 3, 20 Waterview Heights
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

BELL, Derek Jason	 Scott Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Seoul 	 Brenda Bell (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Korea			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BELL, Stephen John	 Daniel Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Little York			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BOWLEY, Sheldon C.	 Brian James Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Deborah Malanczuk (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

COLE, James Roger	 Linda Gail Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New London			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

HIPPENSTALL, Sandra Ann	 Kim Stewart (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LEARD, Isabell Priscilla	 Lorna Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Priscilla Leard)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MacDOUGALL, Ruth Ann	 Janet MacDougall (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

828	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

MERCER, Andrew John	 Sara Marguerite Mercer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

PRAUGHT, Richard James	 Michael Doherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains	 Edwin (Eddie) Quinn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

SMITH, Agnes Gertrude	 Mary Claire Russell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brampton			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

WHITEWAY, Robert Alexander	 Edythe Docherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LALANDE, Anna Paquette	 Jeanne Marie Lalande-Wood	 Cox & Palmer
Municipality of Plaisance		  (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Quebec	 Hughes Lalande (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BEZANSON, Mary Lee	 Vanessa Lee Ann Larter-Smithers	 McInnes Cooper 
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alexander Bruce MacKenzie	 Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)		  (EX.)

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

DESROCHES, Margaret Patricia	 Carol DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   829

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HAMMILL, Edith Hilda Louise	 Ashley Hope Hammill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Middleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HIGGINS, Margaret	 Robina Thomas (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Raynham			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

McALEER, Thomas Gavin	 Donna Marie McAleer-Smith	 Key Murray Law
Bowmanville 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

PAYNTER, Charles Scott	 Julie Elizabeth Paynter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton	 Andrew Scott Paynter (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

SODHI, Erick Karun	 Sunil Khare (EX.)	 Howard Kelford & Dubois
	 (aka Erik Karun Sodhi)			   2 Maine Street E
Ottawa			   Smith Falls, ON
Ontario
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TAWEEL, Donald (Donnie)	 Jeffrey Taweel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Gregory			   80 Grafton Street
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Nanette Louise	 Thomas (Tommy) MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

830	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

ACORN, Darin Scott	 Wade Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Markham			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

MacARTHUR, Donald McPhee	 Gary MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

WALL, William James	 Thelma Paulette Wall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  831

of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
21st day of June, 2024, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 242 Norwood Road, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 635136-000 assessed in the 
name of Nadine Singh.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 3rd 
day of July, 2024, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 1355 
Bannockburn Road – Rte 247, Kingston, 
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 719724-000 as-
sessed in the name of Valorie Lynn Vanderaa 
and real property located at 1363 Bannockburn 
Road – Rte 247, Kingston, Queens County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 720185-000 assessed in the name of 
Valorie Lynn Vanderaa.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
21st day of June, 2024, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 10539 Rte 6, New London, Queens County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 465260-000 assessed in the name of 
New London Bay Motel Inc.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

832	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
21st day of June, 2024, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at 30 MacArthur Drive, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 888909-000 assessed in the 
name of Lihong Gou.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
21st day of June, 2024, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
1467 Winsloe Road – Rte 223, North Winsloe, 
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, be-
ing identified as parcel number 844118-000 
assessed in the name of Steven Bellin and 
Kenichi Oka.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale at 902-629-3976 or by emailing 
peitaxsales@coxandpalmer.com.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 3rd day of June, 
2024.

RYAN PINEAU, CPA, CA
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

23 – 24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 21st 
day of June, 2024, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 56 
Maplewood Crescent, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 408708-000 assessed in the 
name of Hsey-Er Lin.

This property is being sold for nonpay-
ment of taxes in accordance with section 16 
of the Real Property Tax Act. A more com-
plete legal description may be obtained by 
contacting the law firm of Cox & Palmer at 
97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, that acts for the Province in connection 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  833

Name:	 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner:	U.S. Bank National Association
	 800 Nicollet Mall 
	 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 ELAVON FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner:	U.S. Bank National Association
	 800 Nicollet Mall 
	 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 ISLAND EBIKE RENTALS
Owner:	Amirhossein Rahbari
	 10 Harley St, Apartment 206
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5T8
Owner:	Younes Alkhorshid
	 282 Allen St, Unit A
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2W1
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 LE CHÂTEAU DES ÉTOILES
Owner:	Association des Centres de la 
	 Petite Enfance Francophones de 
	 l’Île-du-Prince-Édouard Inc.
	 861 Rte 2
	 Rollo Bay, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 30, 2024
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 101757 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 June 04, 2024
24

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

103286 P.E.I. INC.
DUFFY’S SERVICE CENTRE LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
103286 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 June 03, 2024
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 HANSEN PROPERTY  
	 GROUP LTD.
New Name:	 DOYLE PROPERTY GROUP  
	 LTD.
Effective Date:	 June 03, 2024
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 POINTS EAST BEACH MOTEL
Owner:	North Lake Beach Motel Inc.
	 373 Lower Malpeque Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1T8
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

834	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 RED SHORE SHELLFISH LTD.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of  
	 the company
Effective Date:	 June 06, 2024
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 REVOLUTION DANCE STUDIO
Owner:	Bradley Kelly
	 17 River Point Pl
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2024

Name:	 REALM ACTIVE CLOTHING
Owner:	Shiyi Rebecca Wu
	 10 Aidan St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3R1
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2024

Name:	 COADY CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Bryce Coady
	 41 Brookside Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2024

Name:	 ICA NORTH AMERICA
Owner:	Sherwin-Williams Canada Inc.
	 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1C3
Registration Date:	 June 03, 2024

Name:	 JEVAN WALKER THERAPY
Owner:	Jevan Walker
	 45 Governors Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1M2
Registration Date:	 June 03, 2024

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103325 P.E.I. INC.
	 12 Rosebank Rd
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1G1
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 103328 P.E.I. INC.
	 2 Prince St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0C4
Incorporation Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 103329 P.E.I. INC.
	 10 Harley St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5T8
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 FISCHER RHODES HOLDINGS INC.
	 31 Lantern Cr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 GRIN DEVELOPMENT INC.
	 37 Dunkirk St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3Z7
Incorporation Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 KUNAL MORTGAGES INC.
	 9 Hillview Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1G3
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 M&H PROPERTY RENTALS INC.
	 138 Seawood Dr
	 Stanley Bridge, PE  C0A 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 June 10, 2024

Name:	 MADHAV MORTGAGES INC.
	 9 Hillview Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1G3
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 TJ CARPENTRY INC.
	 4632 Cape Bear Rd - Rte 18
	 High Bank, PE  C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2024
24



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  835

Name:	 FARO VACATION HOUSE
Owner:	Lizzie Urrutia
	 3549 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 South Pinette, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 PEACEFUL ONE BEDROOM A 
	 SHORT WALK TO BARACHOIS  
	 BEACH
Owner:	Vicki Reddin-Gauthier
	 2677 Buntain Rd - Rte 243
	 Rustico, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 ISLAND STYLE BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Friendly Fisherman Inc.
	 983 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 Winsloe South, PE  C1E 2Y6
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 THE BLOOMIN’ MOMMA 
	 HOMESTEAD SERVICES
Owner:	Merie Helen Surkan
	 2696 County Line Rd - Rte 232
	 Emerald, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2024

Name:	 JIXIANG PLACE
Owner:	Yi Li
	 28 Southway Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K5
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 LARUNG LEARNING CENTRE
Owner:	Jing Shi
	 103 Squire Ln
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 3W1
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2024

Name:	 DREAM HAIR SALON
Owner:	Rae-Anne Stewart
	 76 East Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0E7
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2024

Name:	 NJ CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Nevin E Jay
	 1016 Pownal Rd - Rte 26
	 Alexandra, PE  C1B 0P5
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2024

Name:	 DAWSONS BEACH LOFT
Owner:	Bethany Amber Dawson
	 82 Bells Point Rd
	 Cape Traverse, PE  C0B 1X0
Owner:	Paul Dawson
	 82 Bells Point Rd
	 Cape Traverse, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 June 03, 2024

Name:	 CALM WATER RIVER RETREAT
Owner:	Sheila and Ryan Blacquiere
	 1451 Riverdale Rd - Rte 245
	 Emyvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 PEI FAMILY GETAWAY RENTAL
Owner:	Miles Worth
	 102 Kelly Dr
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Owner:	Tammy Hill-Worth
	 102 Kelly Dr
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 CANADAVARTHA ONLINE MEDIA
Owner:	Jobin Babu
	 208 Shakespeare Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4B7
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 WOODSURE INSURANCE 
	 PROTECTION
Owner:	Axis Insurance Managers Inc.
	 1600, Cathedral Place,
	 925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 CRC BUILDING CO.
Owner:	Caeleb Cormier
	 520 Appin Rd - Rte 237
	 Appin Road, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024

Name:	 BELLS POINT BEACH HOUSE
Owner:	Claire and Wayne Anderson
	 71 Courtland Avenue
	 Hamilton, ON  L9B 1X6
Registration Date:	 June 04, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

836	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

Name:	 BLUE DOOR 1924 COTTAGE
Owner:	Michael Mackie
	 6 - 1633 Dundas St W
	 Toronto, ON  M6K 1V2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 BITBUY
Owner:	Coinsquare Capital Markets Ltd.
	 110 Cumberland Street, Unit 342
	 Toronto, ON  M5R 3V5
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 HILLSIDE REACH VILLA
Owner:	Michael Meacher
	 2-933 3 Avenue NW
	 Calgary, AB  T2N 0J7
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 CTOWN PANI PURI FOOD CART
Owner:	Gurmeet Singh Gill
	 34 Woodward Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A7
Owner:	Manan Mutreja
	 3 Elena Crt, Unit 203
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0B2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 COMPLETELY FLOORED
Owner:	Anthony Chaisson
	 63 Central St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3L2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 TJ’S LAWN CARE & 
	 LANDSCAPING SERVICE
Owner:	Tyler Jeffery
	 59 Linkletter Est
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4B2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 ELIZABETH LANE PROPERTIES
Owner:	Laura MacPherson
	 2 - 5605 Morris Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 1C3
Owner:	Melanie MacPherson
	 1788 RR 225
	 North Wiltshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 KONFIDANTZ WHOLESALE HUB
Owner:	Loida Mateo
	 69 Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3E7
Owner:	Madelyn Medilo
	 69 Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3E7
Owner:	Sharon Soriano
	 69 Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3E7
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 NANNY’S NEST 2023 BY THE  
	 BEACH HOUSE RENTAL
Owner:	Lynn Ann Thibodeau
	 2875 Palmer Rd - Rte 156
	 Nail Pond, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 RIDDELL COTTAGES
Owner:	Zackery Riddell
	 10206 Chinchaga Dr
	 High Level, AB  T0H 1Z0
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 FAMKRENTAL
Owner:	Frederick Stephen Kibenge
	 140 England Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1V7
Owner:	Molly Juliet Kibenge
	 140 England Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1V7
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 GABLES VILLA 46 VACATION  
	 RENTAL
Owner:	John Moriarty
	 1239 Rowbotham Lane
	 Wilberforce, ON  K0M 3C0
Owner:	Laurie Debosky Moriarty
	 1239 Rowbotham Lane
	 Wilberforce, ON  K0M 3C0
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2024

Name:	 KJCAMPING
Owner:	Karter Mark Patrick Hackett
	 8 Mallett Dr
	 Harrington, PE  C1E 2V6
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  837

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 DAUGHTERS OF DEVOTION  
	 WOMEN’S IMMERSIONS
Owner: Emily Doyle
	 40 McPhee Rd
	 Bellevue, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner: Gayle Lynn Totty
	 362 Beech Point Rd
	 Hamilton, PE  C0B 1M0
Owner: Katlin Doyle
	 40 McPhee Rd
	 Bellevue, PE  C0A 1A0
Amendment Date:	 June 04, 2024
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Campbell, Levi Charles
Present Name:	 Young, Levi Charles

Date: May 24, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Chang, Keyi
Present Name:	 Chang, Max Keyi

Date: May 24, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

Name:	 SHORELINE VACATION RENTALS
Owner:	Chris Borchert
	 149 Sunset Cr
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Owner:	Rebecca Borchert
	 149 Sunset Cr
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2024

Name:	 SMILEUP KIDS DAYCARE
Owner:	Stephanie Awuli Emordi
	 124 Balcom Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4P8
Owner:	Victor Daberechi Nwosu
	 124 Balcom Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4P8
Registration Date:	 June 08, 2024

Name:	 COTTAGE DREAM VACATIONS
Owner:	2771029 Ontario Inc.
	 79 Lipton Crescent
	 Whitby, ON  L1R 1W9
Registration Date:	 June 10, 2024

Name:	 WILDFLOWER CHILDCARE
Owner:	Cassidy Combden
	 8 Edgeview Crt
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H8
Owner:	Samuel Sedaghat Maman
	 8 Edgeview Crt
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H8
Registration Date:	 June 10, 2024

Name:	 GRANVILLE GETAWAY
Owner:	Debbie Hammill
	 10 Matheson Rd
	 Granville, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 10, 2024

Name:	 ACADÉMIE D’EXPLORATION  
	 ROLLO BAY
Owner:	Association des Centres de la Petite 
	 Enfance Francophones de  
	 l’Île-du-Prince-Édouard Inc.
	 861 Rte 2
	 Rollo Bay, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 30, 2024
24



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

838	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Mohamud, Abdishakur  
	 Mo’allin Yusuf
Present Name:	 Yusuf, Shakur Moalin

Date: June 7, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Schmidt, Dawn Mary 
	 Dominique
Present Name:	 Schmidt, Dominique Dawn  
	 Mary

Date: June 7, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Snazelle, Joanne Marion
Present Name:	 Snazelle, Joeanne Joanne  
	 Marion

Date: June 7, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Deagle, Elena Joanne
Present Name:	 Deagle, Jonathan Melvin

Date: June 7, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Fraser, Sam Felix
Present Name:	 Bell, Sam Christopher

Date: May 24, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 MacEwen, Cooper Edward
Present Name:	 MacEwen, Cooper Edward  
	 Doncaster

Date: June 6, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  839

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the  
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
June 28, 2024 to July 26, 2024 for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriages in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Arthur Davies
United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E4L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
Environment Officer Designation

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by 
subsection 6(3) of the Environmental Protection 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-9, I hereby desig-
nate the following Department of Environment, 
Energy and Climate Action employee as an 
Environment Officer for the purposes of this Act 
and regulations thereunder:

Edward Childs
Charlottetown, PE

This appointment will cease upon termina-
tion of employment with the Department of 
Environment, Energy and Climate Action or 
upon further written notice that the designation 
is terminated.

Date: June 4, 2024

Hon. Steven Myers
Minister

Environment, Energy and Climate Action
24

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Tupal, Franz Edward
Present Name:	 Tupal, Franz Edward Lerona

Date: May 24, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Valkyrie, Bren Eira
Present Name:	 Nowlan, Brenda Lee

Date: May 24, 2024

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Warwick, Elizabeth Anne  
	 Catherine
Present Name:	 Warwick, Zee Ember Eclipse  
	 Elizabeth

Date: May 24, 2024 

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

24



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

840	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 15, 2024

103329 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................834
Fischer Rhodes Holdings Inc. ......................834
Grin Development Inc. .................................834
Kunal Mortgages Inc. ...................................834
M&H Property Rentals Inc. .........................834
Madhav Mortgages Inc. ...............................834
TJ Carpentry Inc. .........................................834

COMPANIES ACT
Revived Companies
101757 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................833

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Arsenault, Blair Gerard.................................810
Bryanton, Johnathan Daniel..........................810
Doiron, Darlene Mary...................................810
MacLean, Neil Vincent.................................810
Munn, Margaret Elizabeth............................810

Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Alvina Mary Theresa...................809
Birt, Lorne Wayne.........................................809
Blackett, Scott...............................................809
MacLeod, Ian M., Q.C. ................................809
McIver, Theresa............................................809

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bell, Sam Christopher...................................838
Campbell, Levi Charles................................837
Chang, Keyi..................................................837
Chang, Max Keyi..........................................837
Deagle, Elena Joanne....................................838
Deagle, Jonathan Melvin..............................838
Fraser, Sam Felix..........................................838
MacEwen, Cooper Edward...........................838
MacEwen, Cooper Edward Doncaster..........838
Mohamud, Abdishakur Mo’allin Yusuf........838
Nowlan, Brenda Lee.....................................839
Schmidt, Dawn Mary Dominique.................838
Schmidt, Dominique Dawn Mary.................838
Snazelle, Joanne Marion...............................838
Snazelle, Joeanne Joanne Marion.................838
Tupal, Franz Edward.....................................839
Tupal, Franz Edward Lerona........................839
Valkyrie, Bren Eira........................................839
Warwick, Elizabeth Anne Catherine.............839
Warwick, Zee Ember Eclipse Elizabeth........839
Young, Levi Charles.....................................837
Yusuf, Shakur Moalin...................................838

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
ROADS ACT

DANGEROUS GOODS 
(TRANSPORTATION) ACT

Under authority vested in me by Section 1(f.1) 
of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
I hereby appoint 

Cory Fleming of St. Peters, PE
and

Travis Coughlin of Borden-Carlton, PE

as Peace Officers under section 10 of the 
Highway Traffic Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, and as 
Inspectors under both Section 13 of the Roads 
Act, and Section 10(1) of the Dangerous Goods 
(Transportation) Act. These appointments pro-
vide the power for enforcing the said Acts and 
Regulations.

These appointments remains effective until 
cancelled or for as long as the incumbents are 
employed with the Department of Transporta-
tion and Infrastructure 

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island,
this 10th day of June, 2024

Ernie Hudson
Minister

Transportation and Infrastructure
24

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 24

June 15, 2024

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
103286 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................833
Duffy’s Service Centre Ltd. .........................833

Amendments
Red Shore Shellfish Ltd. ..............................834

Change of Corporate Name
Doyle Property Group Ltd. ..........................833
Hansen Property Group Ltd. ........................833

Incorporations
103325 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................834
103328 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................834



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 15, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  841

Bitbuy............................................................836
Bloomin’ Momma Homestead Services, 
	 The..........................................................835
Blue Door 1924 Cottage...............................836
Calm Water River Retreat.............................835
Canadavartha Online Media.........................835
Coady Construction......................................834
Completely Floored......................................836
Cottage Dream Vacations..............................837
CRC Building Co. ........................................835
Ctown Pani Puri Food Cart...........................836
Dawsons Beach Loft.....................................835
Dream Hair Salon.........................................835
Elizabeth Lane Properties.............................836
Famkrental....................................................836
Faro Vacation House.....................................835
Gables Villa 46 Vacation Rental...................836
Granville Getaway........................................837
Hillside Reach Villa......................................836
ICA North America.......................................834
Island Style Boutique....................................835
Jevan Walker Therapy...................................834
Jixiang Place.................................................835
KJcamping....................................................836
Konfidantz Wholesale Hub...........................836
Larung Learning Centre................................835
Nanny’s Nest 2023 by the Beach House 
	 Rental......................................................836
NJ Construction............................................835
Peaceful One Bedroom a Short Walk 
	 to Barachois Beach.................................835
PEI Family Getaway Rental..........................835
Realm Active Clothing..................................834
Revolution Dance Studio..............................834
Riddell Cottages............................................836
Shoreline Vacation Rentals...........................837
Smileup Kids Daycare..................................837
TJ’s Lawn Care & Landscaping Service.......836
Wildflower Childcare....................................837
Woodsure Insurance Protection....................835

Update Partners
Daughters of Devotion Women’s 
	 Immersions.............................................837

Dangerous Goods (Transportation) Act
Inspectors
	 Coughlin, Travis..........................................840
	 Fleming, Cory..............................................840

Environmental Protection Act
Environment Officer Designation
	 Childs, Edward............................................839

Highway Traffic Act
Peace Officers
	 Coughlin, Travis..........................................840
	 Fleming, Cory..............................................840

Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
	 Davies, Arthur.............................................839

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Bellin, Steven........................................... 832
		  Gou, Lihong...............................................832
		  Lin, Hsey-Er..............................................832
		  New London Bay Motel Inc. ....................831
		  Oka, Kenichi..............................................832
		  Singh, Nadine............................................831
		  Vanderaa, Valorie Lynn..............................831

Roads Act
Inspectors
	 Coughlin, Travis..........................................840
	 Fleming, Cory..............................................840

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Elan Financial Services.................................833
Elavon Financial Services.............................833
Island eBike Rentals.....................................833
Le Château des Étoiles..................................833
Points East Beach Motel...............................833

Registrations
Académie d’Exploration Rollo Bay..............837
Bells Point Beach House...............................835

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	Notices of Tax Sale, Queens County (6)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (11)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (1)
	NOTICE - Environment Officer Designation
	HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT, ROADS ACT, DANGEROUS GOODS (TRANSPORTATION) ACT - Peace Officer and Inspector Appointments
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



